Government Notices

Agriculture and Fisheries

Animals Act 1967

Notice to Abolish Special Quarantine Ground at Warkworth (Notice No. 4989; QUAL/0966/SHO)

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to section 11A (2) of the Animals Act 1967, the Special Quarantine Ground (Notice No. 4959; New Zealand Gazette, 1 March 1990, Issue No. 31, page 636), being land located at the property of Sea Hatcheries Limited, on the eastern side of South Head Road, Kaipara, approximately 2.7 kilometres past the Trigg Road intersection, legal description of the land being 15.207 hectares; Lot 1, being subdivision of section 2, Block XII, Okaka Survey District, is hereby abolished from the date of this notice being published in the Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of May 1990.

K. C. CORRIN, Veterinarian (Import/Export) V (I/E), MAF Quality Management, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries (acting pursuant to delegated authority). go6043

Notice to Set Apart and Define a Special Quarantine Ground at Te Puke (Notice No. 4990; QUAL/0996/HFT)

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to section 11A (1) of the Animals Act 1967, land and premises of J W and A K Leveridge, State Highway 2, R.D. 7, Te Puke, being section 16, Block IV, Te Tumu Survey District, containing 1300 square metres, more or less and part Papamoa 3A Block, Block IV, Te Tumu Survey District, being 1166 square metres, more or less, is hereby declared to be a Special Quarantine Ground for imported animals.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of May 1990.

K. C. CORRIN, Veterinarian (Import/Export) V (I/E), MAF Quality Management, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries (acting pursuant to delegated authority).

Approved Woolmarking Preparation (Notice No. 4992; Ag 1310–38)

Pursuant to sections 69 and 94 of the Animals Act 1967 and after consultation with the New Zealand Wool Board, I hereby give notice that the woolmarking preparation set out in the Schedule hereto (being a product of Unitech Industries Limited) is approved for sale and use in marking wool of sheep.

This approval takes effect on the day following the date of publication in the Gazette.

Schedule

"Radmark" aerosols: Blue, black, green, orange, purple, red and yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of May 1990.

D. A. G. BRETON, Acting Group Director.

(Acting pursuant to delegated authority.) go6045

Approved Woolmarking Preparation (Notice No. 4991; Ag 1310–38)

Pursuant to sections 69 and 94 of the Animals Act 1967 and after consultation with the New Zealand Wool Board, I hereby

give notice that the woolmarking preparation set out in the Schedule hereto (being a product of Sigma Engineering) is approved for sale and use in marking wool of sheep.

This approval takes effect on the day following the date of publication in the *Gazette*.

Schedule

"Sigma 60" marking pellet: Orange and blue.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of May 1990.

D. A. G. BRETON, Acting Group Director.

(Acting pursuant to delegated authority.) go6046

Commerce

Electric Power Boards Act 1925 Local Government Act 1974

Merger of the Electric Supply Districts of the Thames Valley Electric Power Board and the Electricity Department of the Thames-Coromandel District Council

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 14th day of May 1990

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, and the Local Government Act 1974, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

- 1. Interpretation—In this order, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - "Board" means the Thames Valley Electric Power Board.
 - "Council" means the Thames-Coromandel District Council.
- 2. Merger of District—The licensed area of supply of the Electricity Department of the Council, as defined in the Thames-Coromandel District Council Electricity Supply Licence 1986 dated the 17th day of March 1986 and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 3rd day of April 1986 at page 1388, is hereby included and merged in the Board's electric power district and the Board shall exercise all rights and undertake all obligations previously exercised by the Council carrying on its electricity undertaking.
- **3. Representation**—On the date of the merger, the licensed area of supply of the Council shall become a constituent district of the Board which from that date shall remain at 12 members.

The constituent districts which are bracketed together in the first column of the First Schedule to this order shall be a combined district, and the local authority of the constituent district, distinguished by the letter "(P)", shall be the principal local authority of the combined district.

The number of representatives of each constituent district or combined district shall be the number specified in the First Schedule to this order opposite the name of the constituent district or combined district.

The representatives of the constituent districts and combined